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RFP # 1406-04-08-RP-20652 
Military OneSource Program 

Set of Questions # 2 as a result of Amendment # 0003 
 

 
 
1.  Amendment # 0003 of the solicitation incorporates "By Full Text", FAR Clause 52-215-20 
(Requirements for Cost or Pricing Data or Information Other Than Cost or Pricing Data), on page 1 of 
section L, paragraph L.2.  This clause requires the offeror to submit a request for exception from cost or 
pricing data and if an exception is not granted than the Offeror shall prepare and submit cost or pricing 
data and supporting attachments in accordance with Table 15-2 of FAR 15-405.  However, on page 19 
of Section L, Factor 5(c); Cost/Price: it states that it is anticipated that adequate price competition exists 
for this solicitation.  Therefore, in accordance with FAR, certified cost or pricing data is not required to 
be submitted with this proposal.  Does the statement on page 19, Section L, factor 5(c) eliminate the 
need for offerors being required to submit a request for exception from submitting cost or pricing data to 
the contracting officer in accordance with FAR Clause 52-215-20 incorporated by full text on page L1?  
 
Answer:  Yes, certified cost/pricing data is not required.  (Reference Section L Factor 5 (n) Cost/price)   
  
2.  On page 20, Section L, factor 5(n), it states that if after receipt of proposals, the CO determines that 
adequate price competition does not exist in accordance with FAR 15-403-1(c), offerors may be 
requested to provide "other than certified cost or pricing data."  Should this sentence actually read 
"certified cost or pricing data?"  If certified cost and pricing data is required will compliance with CAS 
also be applicable? 
  
Answer: No, the sentence is correct stating “other than certified cost or pricing data”.   
 
3.  Section L.19, Subfactor 2: Program Oversight, a. Program and Relationship Management on page 
L-15 reads as follows:  

“The offeror shall submit resumes and Letters of Commitment for Proposed Key Personnel defined as 
the Program Director, Military Branch Program Managers, and Subcontractor Managers” 

Regarding subcontractor managers, Do you mean 1) a manager(s) who, in a prime/sub teaming 
arrangement, would be responsible for subcontract management on behalf of the prime contactor; 2) or 
managers from each proposal subcontractor who would work with the Prime contractor’s project 
management staff?  If neither if these are correct, please clarify what you mean by subcontractor 
managers. 

Answer: Both.      


